

---

STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN COURT OF APPEALS

NO. A07-925

---

STATE OF MINNESOTA BY FRIENDS OF THE RIVERFRONT, GROVE STREET  
FLATS ASSOCIATION, AND SIDNEY AND LOLA BERG,

*APPELLANTS,*

vs.

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS, MINNEAPOLIS PARK AND RECREATION BOARD,  
MINNEAPOLIS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, NOW KNOWN AS  
MINNEAPOLIS COMMUNITY PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  
DEPARTMENT, DELASALLE HIGH SCHOOL, AND BARBARA JOHNSON,

*RESPONDENTS.*

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF WITH SEPARATE APPENDIX**

---

**BRIGGS AND MORGAN, P.A.**

Jack Y. Perry (#209272)

Matthew J. Franken (#31092X)

2200 IDS Center

Minneapolis, MN 55402

(612) 977-8400

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS  
STATE OF MINNESOTA BY  
FRIENDS OF THE RIVERFRONT,  
GROVE STREET FLATS  
ASSOCIATION, AND SIDNEY AND  
LOLA BERG**

**RICE, MICHELS & WALTHER, LLP**

Ann E. Walther (#021369X)

Brian R. Rice (#014468X)

10 Second Street NE #206

Minneapolis, MN 55413

(612) 676-2300

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT  
MINNEAPOLIS PARK AND  
RECREATION BOARD**

**MINNEAPOLIS CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE**

James A. Moore (#16883X)

Stephen H. Norton (#0335034)

City Attorney's Office

300 Metropolitan Center

333 South Seventh Street

Minneapolis, MN 55402-2453

(612) 673-2063

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS  
CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS, MINNEAPOLIS  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY,  
NOW KNOWN AS MINNEAPOLIS  
COMMUNITY PLANNING AND ECONOMIC  
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT AND  
BARBARA JOHNSON**

**LEONARD, STREET AND DEINARD**

Carolyn V. Wolski (#199874)

Jeffrey J. Harrington (#0327890)

Suite 2300

150 South Fifth Street

Minneapolis, MN 55402

(612) 335-1500

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT  
DELASALLE HIGH SCHOOL**

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
II. THE TRIAL COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER APPELLANTS’ § 116B.03 MERA CLAIM .....	7
A. MERA authorizes Appellants to pursue their § 116B.03 MERA claim while Friends pursues its § 116B.09 MERA intervention into the City’s COA proceeding .....	7
1. MERA’s environmental protection policy.....	7
2. The two statutorily-authorized MERA protections .....	9
3. These two MERA protections are distinct and separate .....	10
4. Section 116B.12 and case law precedent authorize the pursuit of a § 116B.03 MERA claim “regardless of the administrative processes and remedies available” .....	11
5. Sections 116B.03 and 116B.09 fail to otherwise require an election of remedies .....	14
B. Collateral estoppel does not apply .....	16
1. Collateral estoppel could not apply to the City’s COA proceeding.....	16
2. Collateral estoppel could not apply to GSFA and Sublessees because there was not the requisite privity between them and § 116B.09 MERA intervenor Friends.....	17
III. APPELLANTS’ § 116B.03 MERA CLAIM IS RIPE .....	19
IV. APPELLANTS ARE ENTITLED TO THEIR REQUESTED MERA RELIEF .....	23
A. If Petitioners prevail under MERA in the related appeals, then Appellants are entitled to permanent injunctive relief.....	23
B. If Petitioners prevail under MERA in the related appeals, Appellants are entitled to recover their reasonable MERA attorneys’ fees .....	24
V. JOHNSON IS DISQUALIFIED FROM ACTING IN HER COUNCILMEMBER CAPACITY ON DELASALLE’S PROJECT .....	27
A. Johnson’s admitted dueling fiduciary duties.....	27
B. Johnson has a disqualifying conflict of interest.....	28

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
C.    Johnson has disqualifying prejudgment bias .....	31
D.    Johnson has had and continues to have disqualifying ex parte communications .....	33
VI.    SUBLESSEES ARE ENTITLED TO PURSUE THEIR CONTRACT CLAIMS REGARDING THE GROUND LEASE AND SUBLEASES .....	35
CONCLUSION .....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bodah v. Lakeville Motor Express, Inc.</i> , 663 N.W.2d 550 (Minn. 2003) .....	6
<i>Brunson v. Seltz</i> , 414 N.W.2d 547 (Minn. App. 1987) .....	18
<i>Burkstrand v. Burkstrand</i> , 632 N.W.2d 206 (Minn. 2001) .....	6
<i>Busse v. Board of County Comm'rs, Sibley County</i> , 308 Minn. 184, 241 N.W.2d 794 (1976) .....	24
<i>Casey v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 464 N.W.2d 736 (Minn. App.), review denied (Minn. Apr. 5, 1991) .....	24
<i>Clapper v. Budget Oil Co.</i> , 437 N.W.2d 722 (Minn. App. 1989) .....	16
<i>Currie v. School Dist. No. 26 of Murray Co.</i> , 27 N.W. 922 (Minn. 1886) .....	32
<i>Fort Snelling State Park Ass'n v. Minneapolis Park and Recreation Board</i> , 673 N.W.2d 169 (Minn. 2003) .....	12-14
<i>Friends Retirement Concepts v. Board of Educ., Borough of Somerville</i> , 811 A.2d 962 (N.J. Super. 2002) .....	30
<i>Frost-Benco Elec. Ass'n v. Minn. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 358 N.W.2d 639 (Minn. 1984) .....	6
<i>Gillette v. Peterson</i> , 2004 WL 119174 (Minn. App. June 1, 2004) .....	11, 26-28
<i>Graham v. Special School Dist. No. 1</i> , 472 N.W.2d 114 (Minn. 1991) .....	17
<i>In re Petition of Northern States Power Co.</i> , 414 N.W.2d 383 (Minn. 1987) .....	33

<i>Lenz v. Coon Creek Watershed Dist.</i> , 153 N.W.2d 209 (Minn. 1967) .....	29-30
<i>Liess v. Lindenmeyer</i> , 354 N.W.2d 556 (Minn. 1984) .....	24
<i>Marquette Nat'l Bank v. Norris</i> , 270 N.W.2d 290 (Minn. 1978) .....	6
<i>Martens v. Minn. Mining &amp; Mfg. Co.</i> , 616 N.W.2d 732 (Minn. 2000) .....	6
<i>Martin v. Hancock</i> , 466 F. Supp. 454 (D. Minn. 1979).....	25
<i>Meinzer v. Buhl 66 C&amp;B Warehouse Distrib., Inc.</i> , 584 N.W.2d 5 (Minn. App. 1998) .....	34
<i>Miller v. Miller</i> , 222 N.W.2d 71 (Minn. 1974) .....	32
<i>Miller v. Northwestern Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 354 N.W.2d 58 (Minn. App. 1984) .....	17-19
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. Franklin</i> , 122 N.W.2d 26 (Minn. 1963) .....	6
<i>PEER, Inc. v. Minnesota Environmental Quality Council</i> , 266 N.W.2d 858 (Minn. 1978) .....	25-27
<i>Rowell v. Board of Adjustment of the City of Moorhead</i> , 446 N.W.2d 917 (Minn. App. 1989) .....	31
<i>Shepherd of the Valley Lutheran Church v. Hope Lutheran Church</i> , 626 N.W.2d 436 (Minn. App. 2001) .....	32
<i>Space Center v. 451 Corp.</i> , 298 N.W.2d 443 (Minn. 1980) .....	35
<i>State by Archabal v. County of Hennepin</i> , 495 N.W.2d 416 (Minn. 1993) .....	7-8, 23
<i>State by Hatch v. Employers Ins. of Wausau</i> , 644 N.W.2d 820 (Minn. App. 2002) .....	9

<i>State by Schaller v. County of Blue Earth,</i> 563 N.W.2d 260 (Minn. 1997) .....	26-27
<i>State ex. rel. Swan Lake Area Wildlife Ass'n v. Nicollet County</i> <i>Bd. of County Commissioners,</i> 711 N.W.2d 522 (Minn. App. 2006) .....	12-14
<i>State ex. rel. Wacouta v. Brunkow Hardwood Corp.,</i> 510 N.W.2d 27 (Minn. App. 1993) .....	14, 22-24
<i>Trisko v. City of Waite Park,</i> 566 N.W.2d 349 (Minn. App. 1997) .....	21
<i>Wenzel v. Mathies,</i> 542 N.W.2d 634 (Minn. App. 1996) .....	32
<i>Zander v. State,</i> 703 N.W.2d 845 (Minn. App. 2005) .....	16

**STATUTES AND RULES**

3D Minn. Code .....	31
Minn. Stat. § 10A.07 .....	29
Minn. Stat. § 116B.01 .....	7, 25-26
Minn. Stat. § 116B.03 .....	Passim
Minn. Stat. § 116B.07 .....	Passim
Minn. Stat. § 116B.09 .....	Passim
Minn. Stat. § 116B.12 .....	Passim
Minn. Stat. § 317A.361 (2000) .....	32
Minn. Stat. § 471.87 .....	29
Minn. Stat. § 606.01 .....	10
Minn. Stat. § 645.16 .....	15
Minn. Stat. § 324.1705 .....	14
Minn. R. 4410 .....	21

Rule 12 .....	3, 5, 12
Rule 12.02(a).....	6
Rule 12.02(e).....	6
